

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS A. BEDELL, JUDGE OF
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY;
LANA S. EDDY LUBY; AND CARLA J. BLANK,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

E. KAY FULLER,
MARTIN & SEIBERT, L.C.,
1453 Winchester Avenue
P.O. Box 1286
Martinsburg, WV 25405

LAURA A. FOGGAN
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006

SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
HAYDEN A. COLEMAN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 735-3000
sheila.birnbaum@
skadden.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	
	QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
	PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii
	TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
	TABLE OF APPENDICES vi
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii
	OPINIONS BELOW 1
	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1
	CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ... 2
	INTRODUCTION 2
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6
	A. Regulatory Background 6
	B. Prevention and Detection of Insurance Fraud 8
	C. The <i>Blank</i> Lawsuit 11
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 20

I.	Review Is Warranted Because the Decision Below Conflicts with the First Amendment, This Court’s Precedents, and the Decisions of the Federal Circuit Courts of Appeals	22
A.	THE PROTECTIVE ORDER CONFLICTS WITH <i>SEATTLE TIMES</i> AND ITS PROGENY	22
B.	THE PROTECTIVE ORDER IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED OR NECESSARY TO FURTHER A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST	29
II.	By Ignoring Conflicts between the Protective Order and State and Federal Law, <i>State Farm II</i> Raises Further Issues of Full Faith and Credit and Due Process	34
III.	This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Decide the Questions Presented	39
	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A–Opinion of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia dated April 1, 2011	1a
Justice Ketchum, Dissenting Opinion dated April 1, 2011	54a
Justice Benjamin, Dissenting Opinion dated July 22, 2011.....	58a
Appendix B–Opinion of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia dated June 16, 2010	65a
Appendix C–Order Entering Protective Order, Directing Disclosure of Relevant Medical Records, and Setting Trial Date of the Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia, dated October 25, 2010	92a
Appendix D–Order of the Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia dated May 25, 2011	103a
Appendix E–Protective Order Granting Plaintiff Protection for his Confidential Medical Records and Medical Information of the Circuit Court of Harrison County, West Virginia, dated	

May 23, 2011..... 105a

Appendix F–Ruling and Order on Plaintiff’s
Motion Modified Case Management
Order and for Protective Order of the
Boulder County District Court, Colorado,
dated July 1, 2010..... 112a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County, Maryland</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D. Md. 2003)	17
<i>Allen v. Smith</i> , 368 S.E.2d 924 (W. Va. 1988).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	26
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	36
<i>Bandini Petroleum Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 284 U.S. 8 (1931).....	1
<i>Board of Education v. Superior Court</i> , 448 U.S. 1343 (1980).....	1
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	34
<i>Bowyer ex rel. Bowyer v. Thomas</i> , 423 S.E.2d 906 (W. Va. 1992).....	28
<i>Bridge C.A.T. Scan Associates v. Technicare Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 940 (2d Cir. 1983)	4, 5, 25

<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	24, 29
<i>Capital Cities Media Inc. v. Toole</i> , 463 U.S. 1303 (1983).....	23
<i>Citizens First National Bank of Princeton v. Cincinnati Insurance Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	34
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	39
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	39
<i>Credit Suisse v. United States District Court</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Hatfield v. Ferguson</i> , 177 S.E. 192 (W. Va. 1934).....	40
<i>Huggins v. Woodward Video, LLC</i> , Civ. 10-C-176-1 (Cir. Ct. Harrison Cnty., W. Va. May 23, 2011).....	5
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of America</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26

<i>Law v. Zuckerman</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 705 (D. Md. 2004).....	17
<i>Madruga v. Superior Court</i> , 346 U.S. 556 (1954).....	1
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	39
<i>New York Life Insurance Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	36
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) <i>superseded on other grounds by statute as stated in Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	37, 38
<i>Princeton Community Hospital v. State Health Planning</i> , 328 S.E.2d 164 (W. Va. 1985).....	32
<i>In re Rafferty</i> , 864 F.2d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25, 26
<i>Rodgers v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 536 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	ii, 4, 20, 22, 24, 25, 29

<i>Sovereign News Co. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1982)	38
<i>Spence v. Zimmerman</i> , 873 F.2d 256 (11th Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>State ex rel. Paige v. Canady</i> , 475 S.E.2d 154 (W. Va. 1996).....	3
<i>State ex rel. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Bedell</i> , 697 S.E.2d 730 (W. Va. 2010).....	1, 3, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Bedell</i> , No. 35738, 2011 WL 1486100 (W. Va. Apr. 1, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	38
<i>Stover v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 156 (S.D.W. Va. 1987).....	28
<i>Tracy v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 10 CV 176 (Colo. Dist. Ct. July 1, 2010).....	5
<i>Truman v. Farmers & Merchants Bank</i> , 375 S.E.2d 765 (W. Va. 1988).....	3
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> (In re Subpoena Duces Tecum), 228 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2000)	33, 34

Warren v. Rodriguez-Hernandez,
Civ. A. No. 5:10CV25, 2010 WL 3668063
(N.D.W. Va. Sept. 15, 2010) 7, 17

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 34

*Whitlow v. Board of Education of Kanawha
County*, 438 S.E.2d 15 (W.V. 1993) 39

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS,
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1
.....2, 20, 21, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1
.....2, 20, 21, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39

Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.
104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.....17, 18, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(7) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(8) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(8)(E)(i)..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 411.24 (2011).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....	<i>passim</i>
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/133(2) (2000)	35
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 50, §§ 901.5, 901.20 (2011)..	35
W. Va. Const., art. VIII, § 3.....	40
W. Va. Code § 33-6F-1(a) (2009).....	7
W. Va. Code § 33-41-5(a) (2009)	i, 7, 9
W. Va. Code R. § 62-3.1 (2011)	7
W. Va. Code R. § 114-57-15.1 (2011)	i, 6
W. Va. Code R. § 114-57-15.2 (2011)	i, 7, 10
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Coalition Against Insurance Fraud, Consumer Information, Insurance Fraud Backgrounder, <a href="http://www.insurancefraud.org/fraud_backgr
ounder.htm">http://www.insurancefraud.org/fraud_backgr ounder.htm , last visited Aug. 14, 2011.....	8
NAIC Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines 672-1, § 18(B) (2011).....	10

NAIC Model Laws, Regulations, and Guidelines 680-1, § 6(A) (2011)	9
W. Va. Offices of the Ins. Commissioner, 2009 Annual Report, available at http://www.wvinsurance.gov/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=Hq-kLR14yKM%3d&tabid=207&mid=799 (last visited Aug. 16, 2011) ...	10
